SHARE CAPITAL, WITHDRAWAL AND  

CIRCULATION OF THE SHARES 

Article 5: share capital 

The share capital is 9,650,526.24 

(nine million six hundred and fifty 

thousand five hundred and twenty six 

thousand and twenty four cents), 

subdivided into 80,421,052 (eighty 

million four hundred and twenty one 

thousand and fifty two) shares having 

SECTION II 

SHARE CAPITAL, WITHDRAWAL AND  

CIRCULATION OF THE SHARES 

Article 5: share capital 

5.1 The share capital is 9,650,526.24 

(nine million six hundred and fifty 

thousand five hundred and twenty six 

thousand and twenty four cents), 

subdivided into 80,421,052 (eighty 

million four hundred and twenty one 

thousand and fifty two) shares having 

a nominal value of 0.12 Euros (twelve 

centimes) each. 

On 28 April 2016 the Company’s 

extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting 

resolved, pursuant to article 2349 of 

the Italian Civil Code, to authorize a 

free share capital increase, in

[...]

the same date and the Stock Grant 

Plans which may be approved 

successively by the ordinary 

Shareholders’ Meeting in relation to 

the years 2017, 2018 and 2019 

(“2017-2019 Plans”). The free share 

capital increase is for a maximum 

nominal amount of EUR 49.920 (forty 

nine thousand nine hundred and 

twenty euro), corresponding to a 

maximum number of 416,000 (four 

hundred and sixteen thousand) 

ordinary shares of a par value of EUR 

0.12 (twelve euro cents) each, and 

shall be completed within 30 June 

2023, it being understood that the 

share capital shall be deemed to have 

increased by the amount equivalent 

to the subscriptions received and

[...]

the same date and the Stock Grant 

Plans which may be approved 

successively by the ordinary 

Shareholders’ Meeting in relation to 

the years 2017, 2018 and 2019 

(“2017-2019 Plans”). The free share 

capital increase is for a maximum 

nominal amount of EUR 49.920 (forty 

nine thousand nine hundred and 

twenty euro), corresponding to a 

maximum number of 416,000 (four 

hundred and sixteen thousand) 

ordinary shares of a par value of EUR 

0.12 (twelve euro cents) each, and 

shall be completed within 30 June 

2023, it being understood that the 

share capital shall be deemed to have 

increased by the amount equivalent 

to the subscriptions received and

[...]

assignment of the shares and the 

associated shareholder rights. 

The free share capital increase shall 

be funded using a restricted Reserve 

dedicated to the share capital 

increase to service the 2016 Plan and 

the 2017-2019 Plans and such 

reserve shall amount to EUR 

1,600,000.00 (one million six 

hundred thousand euro), as per the 

resolution adopted by the ordinary 

Shareholders’ Meeting on 28 April 

2016. 

The shares underlying the Share 

Capital Increase shall give regular 

dividend rights and be issued in 

several tranches in accordance with 

the terms and condition set out in the

[...]

and in the 2017-2019 Plans, the share 

The free share capital increase shall 

be funded using a restricted Reserve 

dedicated to the share capital 

increase to service the 2016 Plan and 

the 2017-2019 Plans and such 

reserve shall amount to EUR 

1,600,000.00 (one million six 

hundred thousand euro), as per the 

resolution adopted by the ordinary 

Shareholders’ Meeting on 28 April 

2016. 

The shares underlying the Share 

Capital Increase shall give regular 

dividend rights and be issued in 

several tranches in accordance with 

the terms and condition set out in the

[...]

Shareholders’ Meeting in relation to the years 2017, 2018 and 2019 (“2017-2019 Plans”). The free share 
capital increase is for a maximum nominal amount of EUR 49.920 (forty nine thousand nine hundred 
and twenty euro), corresponding to a maximum number of 416,000 (four hundred and sixteen thousand) 
ordinary shares of a par value of EUR 0.12 (twelve euro cents) each, and shall be completed within 30 
June 2023, it being understood that the share capital shall be deemed to have increased by the amount 
equivalent to the subscriptions received and that the individual subscriptions, even partial, shall be